1. The Joint Motion for Entry of Order Concerning Costs and Attorneys’ 

Fees (Doc. # 98) is GRANTED; 

2. In accordance with the parties’ negotiated resolution, that the State of 

Alabama shall pay to the benefit of counsel for Plaintiff the sum 

$65,396.78 (sixty-five thousand three hundred ninety-six and 78/100 

dollars) in satisfaction of all claims for costs and attorneys’ fees in this 

matter;  

3. Such payments will satisfy all claims for attorneys’ fees and costs, 

taxable and non-taxable, in this matter.  Payment shall be made within